
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 18 January 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 28 JANUARY 2019  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
South Oxfordshire District Council
Ian White (Co-Chairman)
Toby Newman
Alan Thompson
John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Council
Simon Howell (Co-Chairman)
Mike Badcock
Debby Hallett
Chris Palmer

Preferred Substitutes
South Oxfordshire District Council
Joan Bland
David Nimmo-Smith

Vale of White Horse District Council
Yvonne Constance
Helen Pighills
Judy Roberts
Henry Spencer
Reg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meetings held on 27 September and 15 October 2018.  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 External auditor's annual audit letters 2017/18  (Pages 11 - 56)

To consider the external auditor’s annual audit letters (attached).

7 External auditor’s report of the certification of claims and 
returns 2017/18.  (Pages 57 - 68)

To consider the external auditor’s report (attached).

8 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2018/2019  (Pages 69 
- 86)

To consider the report of the internal audit manager (attached).

9 Internal audit management report quarter three 2018/2019  
(Pages 87 - 94)

To consider the report of the internal audit manager (attached).

10 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2018/19  
(Pages 95 - 108)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).



3

11 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management and 
investment strategy 2019/20  (Pages 109 - 143)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

12 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management 
and investment strategy 2019/20  (Pages 144 - 177)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

13 Work programme  (Pages 178 - 180)

To consider the work programme (attached)

14 Programme governance review  (Pages 181 - 186)

To consider the report of the head of corporate services (attached).

15 Exclusion of the public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1972

16 Programme governance review - Confidential appendix  (Page 
187)

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON THURSDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 6.15 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Toby Newman, John Walsh, and Ian White (Co-
Chairman acting as Vice-Chairman for this meeting)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell 
(Co-Chairman acting as Chairman for this meeting), and Chris Palmer

Officers: 
Steve Culliford, Simon Hewings, Victoria Hughes, William Jacobs, and Mark Stone 

Also present: 
Andrew Brittain and Malcolm Haines (EY), and Richard Spraggett (Capita) 

11 Apologies for absence 

None

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 12 July 2018 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

13 Declarations of interest 

None

14 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman re-arranged the order agenda items were considered to concentrate efforts 
on the key issue, the Statement of Accounts.  

The chairman welcomed the new Internal Audit Manager, Victoria Hughes, to the meeting.  

15 Public participation 

None

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

16 External auditor's audit results report 2017/18 

The committee considered the external auditor’s (EY) audit results report for the year 
ending 31 March 2018.  EY tabled two updated pages to its report.  The committee noted 
the main messages:

 The audit had not been completed in July due to insufficient information being 
available at that time; 

 However, EY’s audit of the councils’ 2017/18 Statement of Accounts had almost been 
completed and should be signed off on 28 September 2018;

 EY was confident that it would do so, with both council’s accounts being given an 
unqualified opinion; 

 A disparity had been found in the valuation of the Vale’s property at the White Horse 
Leisure and Tennis
[...]
ittee considered Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.  
The committee approved the statement, noting that it formed part of the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to approve Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.  

20 Treasury outturn 2017-18 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury outturn for both 
South Oxfordshire and the Vale in 2017/18.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



4

RECOMMEND to Council to 

(a) note the treasury management outturn report 2017/18; and 

(b) advise Cabinet that the committee is satisfied that the treasury activities have been 
carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.  

21 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from South Oxfordshire District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

22 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from Vale of White Horse District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

23 Work programme 

The committee reviewed and updated its work programme, adding:
 a ‘lessons learned’ report and corrective plan on the reasons the external auditors 

could not sign off the councils’ accounts in July and what needs to be done to ensure 
this does not re-occur in future years.  This report to be considered at the committee 
meeting on 28 January 2019.  

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Chairman Date

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 15 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 

Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: John Walsh and Ian White (Co-Chairman acting as 
Chairman for this meeting)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Simon Howell (Co-Chairman 
acting as Vice-Chairman for this meeting), Chris Palmer and Judy Roberts (as substitute 
for Dudley Hoddinott)

Apologies:

Dudley Hoddinott and Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, Ben Coleman, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, David Fairall, Victoria Hughes, 
William Jacobs, Fiona Kaluza, Adrianna Partridge, Ron Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Malcolm Haines (EY)

24 Declarations of interest 

None.

25 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

26 Public participation 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



2

27 External auditor's audit update 

The external auditor reported that EY had given unqualified opinions on both councils’ 
Statement of Accounts audits and value for money audits in 2017/18 and that these had 
been published before the end of September. A finalised audit report would be circulated 
to members and the annual audit letter would be submitted to the committee in January.

The housing benefit audit had been completed and was awaiting sign off.  The external 
auditor’s report on the certification of claims and returns would also be submitted to the 
committee in January.

The external auditor would be working with Capita to ensure that the problems that had 
arisen with the statements of accounts were not repeated.

RESOLVED: to

(a) Note the external auditor’s verbal update; and

(b) Thank EY for publishing the statements of accounts before 30 September. 

28 Internal audit activity report quarter two 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the second quarter 2018/19. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

Two audits had been completed during the quarter, one of which had received limited 
assurance.

Travel and Subsistence 2018/2019

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report. Officers attended to provide further updates and answer members’ questions, 
however, members expressed concern that there was no Capita representative present to 
answer questions.

With regard to travel and subsistence records, the committee noted with concern that, 
once expenses claims had been authorised, receipts were no longer available on HR 
systems and requested a written response from Capita, as a matter of urgency, setting out 
progress in resolving this matter.  

With regard to mileage underpayments, the committee requested a written response from 
Capita, setting out progress in rectifying the issues to avoid further under and/or 
overpayments.

Overdue recommendations

The committee noted the current timetable for relaunching the recommendations 
database.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



3

RESOLVED: to 

(a) Note the internal audit activity report for the second quarter 2018/19; and

(b) Request officers to seek written responses from Capita to the issues detailed above.

29 Internal audit management report quarter two 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the second quarter of 2018/19.

The committee noted that the internal audit team was now fully staffed, having carried a 
vacancy for five and a half months.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the second quarter of 
2018/19.

30 Corporate risk review 

The committee considered a half yearly progress report on the councils’ corporate risk 
registers.

Three new risks had been added to both registers regarding customer engagement and 
managing perception, the Government deal for housing growth, and 
[...]
 An agency auditor was used to back-fill the auditor position 
from 26 November 2018 for a period of six weeks. 

As of 4 December 2018, a corporate fraud officer was engaged for a period of 
four months to perform an independent assessment of the current state of the 
corporate fraud and cyber security risks across SODC and VWHDC. 

From 3 January 2019 and 26 January 2019, Fiona Kaluza and Sandy Bayley 
have taken on new roles within the councils respectively.  An agency auditor 
has been in place since 16 January 2019 to back-fill the auditor position, and 
will be used for a period of six weeks.  Recruitment for the two auditor posts is 
in progress; however, the auditor vacancies will impact the delivery of the 
2018/2019 audit plan. 

Progress against the 2018/2019 audit plan

7. Progress against the approved audit plan has been calculated for the quarter 
and year to date and is summarised in appendix 1 attached.

8. Performance figures to date are as follows:
Actuals by Quarter

Target YTD
Q1 

18/19
Q2 

18/19
Q3 

18/19
Q4 

18/19
Chargeable
(identifiable client and/or specific 
IA deliverable)

74% 69.5% 78% 76% 75.5% -

Non-Chargeable 
(corporate, not IA deliverable) 9% 11.5% 4.5% 9% 9% -
Planned Lost
(i.e. leave) 15% 17.5% 16% 13.5% 14% -
Unplanned Lost
(i.e. study, sickness) 2% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% -

Page 88

Agenda Item 9



9. As at 31 December 2018 the status of audit work against the 2018/2019 audit 
plan is as follows:

Planned 

Strategic, operational and financial assurance work known and approved by the 
joint audit and governance committee.

2018/2019 Planned Complete Draft
In 

progress
To 

commence
Planned 24 7 0 9 8
Joint 24 7 0 9 8
SODC 0 0 0 0 0
VWHDC 0 0 0 0 0

Ad-hoc

Unplanned project work based on agreed terms of reference with the audit 
manager (i.e. implementation of new systems) and responsive work issued and 
agreed by the section 151 officer, members or senior management team (i.e. 
investigations).

2018/2019 Requested Complete
[...]
hone: 01749 341496
E-mail: emily.hunt@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds
Telephone: 01844 212891
E-mail:  david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp
Telephone: 01367 710549
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee; Cabinet; Council
DATE: 28 January by Joint Audit and Governance Committee

31 January (S) / 1 February (V) by Cabinet 
14 February (S) / 13 February (V) by Council 

Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 
2018/19

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1. notes the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2018/19, and
2. is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 

treasury management strategy and policy.

That Cabinet:

3. considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and       
recommends council to approve the report.

Purpose of report

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the 
treasury management activities and that each council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to their respective council mid-year (i.e.: as at 30 September).  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 2018/19 and an 
update on the current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year.

Page 95

Agenda Item 10

mailto:emily.hunt@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Strategic objectives 

2. Managing the finances of the authority in accordance with the treasury management 
strategy will help to ensure that resources are available to deliver its services and 
meet the council’s strategic objectives.

Background

Treasury management

3. This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017).

4. The 
[...]
osals in the budget report for capital expenditure and financing, and with 
approved treasury management policy statement and practices.  They are both based 
on estimates of most likely, but not worst case scenario.  

The key difference is that the Authorised Limit cannot be breached without prior 
approval of the Council.  It therefore includes more headroom to take account of 
eventualities such as delays in generating capital receipts, forward borrowing to take 
advantage of attractive interest rates, use of borrowing in place of operational leasing, 
“invest to save” projects, occasional short term borrowing to cover temporary revenue 
cash flow shortfalls as well as an assessment of risks involved in managing cash 
flows.  

The Operational Boundary is a more realistic indicator of the likely position.

Interest rate exposures

The maximum proportion of interest on borrowing which is subject to fixed/variable 
rate of interest.

Investments

Interest rate exposure

The purpose of these indicators is to set ranges that will limit exposure to interest rate 
movement. The indicator required by the Treasury Management Code considers the 
net position of borrowing and investment and is based on principal sums outstanding.

Principal sums invested

This indicator sets a limit on the level of investments that can be made for more than 
364 days.

Page 108

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Treasury Management and Investment 

Strategy 2019/20  

Recommendations 
 
That Joint Audit & Governance Committee approves each of the following key elements of 
this report, and recommends these to Cabinet: 

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A to 
this report; 
 

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2019/20 to 2021/22 as set out in, 
appendix A. 

 
3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A, (paragraphs 

40 to 81) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5.  
 

That Cabinet considers any comm
[...]
ard. 
QE  Quantitative Easing. 

Retail Price Index  
Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of prices 
at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure pattern of 
the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(Ex UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank. The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank 
bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but 
pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when 
compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill  
Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK or 
other governments. They provide a return to the investor by virtue 
of being issued at a discount to their final redemption value. 

 
 
 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

 
 

Treasury Management and Investment 

Strategy 2019/20  

Recommendations 
 
That Joint Audit & Governance Committee approves each of the following key elements of 
this report, and recommends these to Cabinet: 

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A to 
this report; 

2.  
To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2019/20 to 2020/21 as set out in, 
appendix A. 
 

3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A, 
(paragraphs 41 to 82) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5.  

That Cabinet considers any comments from committee and recommends Council to approve 
report. 

 
 
 

Report to: 
 

Joint Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Report of Head of Finance  

Author: Emily Hunt  

Telephone:  01749 341496 

E-mail: Emily.hunt@southandvale.gov.uk 

. 
 

VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Robert Sharp 
Telephone: 0136 771 0549 
E-mail: robert.sharp@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
 
To: JOINT AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 28 January 2019 
 CABINET on     01 February 2019 
 COUNCIL 
[...]
tegic objectives.

Review framework

4. Due to a number of governance control weaknesses being brought to the 
attention of the joint audit and governance committee, the chairmen 
commissioned the programmes governance review with the agreement of EY 
and the full support of the chief executive.  The terms of reference for the 
review are attached as appendix 1.  

5. The head of corporate services is leading the review, supported by a dedicated 
project team which includes representation from the councils’ internal audit team.  
Group leaders across the councils have also been fully briefed.  

6. A programme review steering group has been established, which consists of 
the joint chairmen of the audit and governance committee, the leaders of both 
councils, the chief executive and the head of corporate services.  A progress 
meeting was held on the 6 December 2018, following which the chairmen 
provided an updated to the external auditors as agreed.

Progress update

7. Programmes and projects register
Interviews to assess current and recent activity have now been held with all 
heads of service (8 in total) and all service managers and relevant project 
personnel (28 in total).  A project register has been collated for all programmes 
and projects with a budgetary value of over £10K over the total life of the 
project, which has been verified against the project definition stated within the 
terms of reference and against all capital programme/major expenditure items.  
The register currently has 162 projects listed across both councils (joint 105, 
SODC 29 and VWHDC 28).  

8. Individual project reviews
Key projects have been selected and are now being examined in detail.  The 
first four and their status are attached as confidential appendix 2.  Each 
individual programme review will go through five phases:

Step 1 – Timeline documented against supporting evidence by the relevant head 
of service.
Step 2 – Independent review of evidence by the allocated officer within the 
programmes and projects team.
Step 3 – Review queries verified, and summary findings documented by the 
allocated officer.
Step 4 – Quality assurance review of the findings by a second officer within the 
programmes and projects team.
Step 5 – Findings presented to the joint audit and governance committee.

Page 182

Agenda Item 14



9. Initial findings
Initial findings from the reviews in progress indicate significant control 
weakness, albeit at this time these are consistent with those previously 
discussed with external audit, and officers are already taking action to address 
them.

10. Whilst the quality assurance process has yet to be completed for any of the 
individual project reviews, the initial findings can be summarised as follows:
 there is evidence of an over-reliance on Cabinet Briefing, rather than 

Cabinet and Full Council;
 a lack of information provision to all members;
 a lack of detail and transparency in papers documented for Cabinet 

Briefing/Cabinet;
 poor procedural compliance by officers and members, most notably in 

documenting decision making;
 lack of robust induction for officers and elected members, most notably a 

lack of emphasis on the difference in roles and accountabilities between 
officers and members and the requirement for officers to service the 
council as a whole.

Next steps

11. The project team are aiming to complete 8 – 10 reviews by the end of March 
2019, so that confirmed findings and an action plan can be reported to the 
March joint audit and governance committee.  At that time, the head of 
corporate services will also provide an assessment on the programme review 
approach and confirm or request a revision for the review of the remaining 
projects on the register.

Financial implications

12. The review is likely to identify a range of financial implications on individual 
projects across the councils, but at this stage of the review it is difficult to 
quantify.  There will also be financial i
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes pack 15.10.18
	Minutes


	6 External auditor's annual audit letters 2017/18
	18 VOWH 446GPS(R) LG Annual Audit Letter R07 18

	7 External auditor’s report of the certification of claims and returns 2017/18.
	Annual Certification Report

	8 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2018/2019
	9 Internal audit management report quarter three 2018/2019
	App 1a - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019
	App 1b - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019
	App 1c - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019
	App 2 - Audit Plan Schedule 2018-2019

	10 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2018/19
	11 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management and investment strategy 2019/20
	12 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management and investment strategy 2019/20
	13 Work programme
	14 Programme governance review
	16 Programme governance review - Confidential appendix





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM MEETING ROOM 1, 
135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:

South Oxfordshire District Councillors: John Walsh, Ian White (Co-Chairman acting as 
Vice-chairman) and David-Nimmo-Smith (in place of Toby Newman)

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Debby Hallett, Simon Howell (Co-
Chairman acting as Chairman) and Chris Palmer

Apologies:
Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers 
Simon Hewings, Victoria Hughes, William Jacobs, Ian Matten, Adrianna Partridge, Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 
Emily Hunt (Capita) and Kevin Suter (EY)

32 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meetings held on 27 September 
and 15 October 2018 as correct records and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

33 Declarations of interest 

None.

34 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman reported that he and the co-chairman had agreed to defer consideration of 
the “lessons learned” report on the Statement of Accounts, scheduled for this meeting, to 
the March committee. 



2

35 Public participation 

Gene Webb and Paul Mayhew-Archer had registered to speak on Agenda Item 14, 
Programme governance review (see Minute 44 below).

36 External auditor's annual audit letters 2017/18 

The committee considered the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2017/18 and noted 
that an unqualified opinion had been issued on both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse District Councils’ financial statements.

Subject to the approval of Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd., the external auditor had 
agreed fee variations of £25,222 and £20,871 in 2017/18 for South and Vale respectively, 
to take account of the additional audit work required as a result of material amendments to 
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statements and the additional Value for 
Money risks identified.

RESOLVED: to 

1. note the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2017/18.

2. request the chief executive to take appropriate action to recover the costs of the 
external auditor’s additional work.

37 External auditor’s report of the certification of claims and returns 
2017/18. 

The committee considered the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns annual 
report for 2017/18 and noted that there had been minor amendments to South 
Oxfordshire’s housing benefits subsidy claims and no significant issues with either 
councils’ claims.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns annual report 
for 2017/18.

38 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2018/19 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the third quarter of 2018/19. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

Five audits had been completed during the quarter, one of which had received limited 
assurance.

Brown Bins 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report. Officers attended to provide further updates and answer members’ questions, 
however, members expressed concern that there was no Capita representative present to 
answer questions.

Officers were requested to circulate information as to why the sums set out in paragraph 
5.2.2 of the report had been written off.



3

Members sought assurances that Recommendation 2b regarding correctly updating new 
garden waste fees had been implemented and were informed that this would be reported 
back to the committee in March, following completion of the follow up audit.

Overdue recommendations

The committee noted the current timetable for relaunching the recommendations 
database.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the third quarter of 2018/19.

39 Internal audit management report quarter three 2018/19 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the third quarter of 2018/19.

The committee was advised that, as of 4 December 2018, a corporate fraud officer had 
been engaged for a period of four months to carry out an independent assessment of the 
current state of the corporate fraud and cyber security risks across both councils.

In January 2019, two auditors had taken on new roles within the councils. An agency 
auditor had been appointed on 16 January for 6 weeks whilst recruitment took place. 
However, the vacancies would impact upon the delivery of the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter of 2018/19.

40 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance of the 
council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2018/19.

The committee was informed that the investment income received by South Oxfordshire 
was below the budget target due to lower than expected interest rates during this period.  
Some details of budgeted investment income for Vale of White Horse had been omitted 
from the report but would be included in an addendum to Cabinet.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinets to recommend Councils to: 

1. note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2018/19; 

2. record that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities are 
carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy; and 

3. request the Cabinets to consider the comments of this committee and recommend the 
Councils to approve the report.



4

41 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management and 
investment strategy 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that set out South Oxfordshire 
District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2019/20 to 2021/22.  

The proposed strategy had been compiled in line with revisions to the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Prudential Code and Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to recommend Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A to the head 
of finance’s report; 

2. approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2019/20 to 2021/22 as set out in table 
2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; 

3. approve the annual investment strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A (paragraphs 40 
to 81) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.  

42 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management and 
investment strategy 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that set out Vale of White Horse 
District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2019/20 to 2021/22.  

The proposed strategy had been compiled in line with revisions to CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code and Treasury Management Code of Practice.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to recommend Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A to the head 
of finance’s report; 

2. approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2019/20 to 2021/22 as set out in table 
2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; 

3. approve the annual investment strategy 2019/20 set out in appendix A (paragraphs 41 
to 82) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.  

43 Work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted that, in addition to the items 
already scheduled for the 25 March meeting, there would be three further reports:

 “lessons learned” report on the Statement of Accounts 
 review of corporate fraud and cyber security risks
 programme governance review – confirmed findings and action plan

Accordingly, the committee requested democratic services to identify possible dates for an 
additional meeting, in consultation with the co-chairmen. 



5

44 Programme governance review 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate services which set out the 
background to the establishment of the programme governance review and updated the 
committee on progress to date.

The committee was advised that, due to a number of governance control weaknesses 
being brought to the attention of the committee, the co-chairmen commissioned the review 
with the agreement of the council’s external auditors and the full support of the chief 
executive.  The terms of reference for the review were attached as appendix to the report.

The project team were aiming to complete 8-10 reviews by the end of March 2019, with 
confirmed findings and an action plan reported to the March 25 committee meeting.

Gene Webb addressed the committee and reiterated previously expressed concerns about 
the decision to allocate S106 funding to the Wessex Leisure Centre and an individual 
Cabinet member decision to enable the use of land at Mably Way.

Paul Mayhew-Archer addressed the committee and congratulated the co-chairmen and 
senior officers on their decision to undertake this review.  However, he expressed concern 
about what he perceived to be a lack of transparency and independence relating to the 
review.

In response the chairman highlighted the involvement of the council’s external auditors in 
the review and stated that as much information as possible would be put in the public 
domain.

RESOLVED: to note the report. 

45 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

46 Programme governance review - Confidential appendix 

The appendix was noted.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Chairman Date


